

COA III No. 34349-9
Consolidated with COA III No. 34454-1
Benton County Superior Court No. 10-1-00088-1

FILED

NOV 08, 2016

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

vs.

MARGARET GRINSTEAD,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Brent A. De Young
WSBA #27935
De Young Law Office
P.O. Box 1668
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-4333 tel
(888) 867-1784 fax
deyounglaw1@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

 A. The Trial Court Erred In Denying Ms. Grinstead’s Motion To Amend The Sentence In This Matter.....1

ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

 A. Did The Trial Court Abuse Its Discretion By Denying Ms. Grinstead Motion To Have Her Sentence Imposed In This Matter Reduced From A Maximum Of 365 Days To A Maximum Of 364 Days??.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The Trial Court Should Not Have Denied Ms. Grinstead's Motion To Amend Her Sentence

IV. CONCLUSION.....7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Haddenham v. State, 87 Wn.2d 145, 148, 550 P.2d 9 (1976)..... 5
In re Personal Restraint of Matteson, 142 Wn.2d 298, 307, 12 P.3d 585 (2000) 6
Pape v. Department of Labor & Industries, 43 Wn.2d 736, 741,264 P.2d 241 (1953)..... 5
State v. Bunker, 144 Wn. App. 407, 417, 183 P.3d 1086 (2008)..... 6
State v. Grant, 89 Wn.2d 678, 683, 575 P.2d 210 (1978)..... 4
State v. Heath, 85 Wn.2d 196, 198, 532 P.2d 621 (1975) 5
State v. Kane, 101 Wn.App. 607 (2000)3
State v. MacKenzie, 114 Wn. App. 687, 60 P.3d 607 (2002) 6
State v. Zornes, 78 Wn.2d 9, 13,475 P.2d 109 (1970) 4
Tellier v. Edwards, 56 Wn.2d 652, 653, 354 P.2d 925 (1960) 5

Statutes

RCW 9A.28.040(1)..... 1
RCW 9A.56.020(1)(a) 1, 2
RCW 9A.56.030(1)(a) 1
RCW 9A.56.040(1)(a) 1, 2
RCW 9A.56.065..... 1
RCW 10.01.040 3, 4
RCW 10.99.020 1, 2
RCW 48.30.230 (1)(B) 1
RCW 48.30.230 (2)(B) 1

Federal Cases

Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386, 1 L. Ed. 648 (1798)..... 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. 1 § 10..... 2
Wash. Const. art. 1 § 23..... 2

Other Authorities

SB 5168..... passim
